
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 15 December 2022 

10.00 am 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way,  

Telford, TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Stacey 

Worthington 

01952 383205 / 384382 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer: 

 

David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor S Davies Leader of the Council 

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, 
Enforcement and Transport 

Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and Health, Integration 
and Transformation 

Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member: Visitor Economy, Employment and Skills 

Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration 
and the High Street 

Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer 
Services 

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural 
and Historic Environment and Cultural Services 

Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, 
Equalities and Partnerships 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, and Families 

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer Communities 

Invitees  

Councillor A J Eade  
 

Conservative  

Councillor W L Tomlinson  Liberal Democrat  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

3 - 8 

4.0   Leader's Announcements 
 
 

 

5.0   Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site – Supplementary Planning 
Document (Consultation Version) 
Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 
Housing, Enforcement and Transport 
To obtain approval to proceed to consultation on the draft Ironbridge 
Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

9 - 144 

6.0   Declaration of Further Green Guarantee Sites 
Cllr Carolyn Healy - Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green 
Spaces, Natural and Historic Environment and Cultural Services 
To receive a report on the declaration of further Green Guarantee sites. 
 

145 - 214 

7.0   Indoor Sports and Leisure Strategy 2022-2032 
Cllr Kelly Middleton - Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health and 
Well-Being, Equalities and Partnerships 
To receive a report on the new Indoor Sports and Leisure Strategy. 
 

215 - 300 

8.0   Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
Cllr Paul Watling - Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer 
Communities 
To receive a report on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy. 
 

301 - 340 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 3 November 2022 

at 10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 
Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2022) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds 
and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:    Councillors A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader), W L 
Tomlinson (Liberal Democrat Group Leader)  
 
CAB-
188 

Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor P R Watling declared an interest in item CAB-193 (Autism Draft 
Strategy) and advised that he would leave the room during the determination 
thereof.  
 
Councillor S Davies declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 
CAB-192 (School Growth) as his wife worked in a primary school in the 
Borough. 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
item CAB-192 (School Growth) as her daughter worked in a primary school in 
the Borough. 
 
CAB-
189 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
CAB-
190 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader congratulated Councillor Hilda Rhodes for her Lifetime 
Achievement Award from the Local Government Information Unit (LGiU), 
Councillor Rhodes had been a Councillor for over thirty years and had made a 
significant contribution to the Borough.  
 

The Leader also congratulated Councillor Kuldip Sahota on his ascension to 
the House of Lords. This was a huge recognition for not only Councillor 
Sahota, but for Telford and the Sikh community.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
CAB-
191 

Leader and Cabinet Members' Young Person Grant Scheme 

 
The Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & Families presented the 
report of the Director: Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support. The scheme 
had been in place since 2017. In 2021, an allocation of £20,000 was made 
and the scheme received 132 applicants, of which 64 were successful. In 
2022, the same number of applications (132) were received, however, there 
were 72 successful applicants.  
 

The report summarised the communications that had taken place to reach 
young people for the 2022 scheme, which was effective with over 840,000 
views to the scheme webpages coming from social media. 53 of the 132 
applicants advised that they had been made aware of the scheme via social 
media.  
 
Applications could be made in a variety of ways, which had increased the 
range of applicants. 
 
The proposals for the 2023 scheme were outlined in the report.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and noted the difference these awards 
made to young peoples’ lives.  
 
In response to a question from the Conservative Group Leader, the Cabinet 
Member: Children, Young People & Families stated that alongside their 
application, applicants had to submit a written reference which was thoroughly 
checked. A panel meeting took place where all applications were reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The funding for the Leader and Cabinet Members’ Young Person 
Grant Scheme be approved; 

b) The holding of an alumni event to understand the impact on 
successful applicants from the past 2 years and to inform the 
upcoming 2023 scheme be approved; 

c) The communications plan be further developed to ensure more 
young people are reached, including our NEET cohort beyond the 
age of 16 be approved. 

 
CAB-
192 

School Growth 

 
The Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & Families presented the 
report of the Director: Education & Skills. The report identified that there had 
been an 18% increase in the number of children on roll at primary schools 
within the Borough over the last 10 years, with a 17% increase in secondary 
school rolls over the same period.  
 

Page 4



 

 

The report provided an update on the development of a new schools in Castle 
Farm Way / A5 area and Allscott and the expansion of Lawley Village 
Academy and Ercall Wood School. The report also included the increased 
provision for SEN hubs across primary and secondary schools in the Borough, 
providing additional capacity for children to attend education in their local 
communities.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and the investment into schools 
across the Borough. Cabinet Members in particular welcomed the provision of 
the SEN hubs, allowing children to access education within their own 
communities.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group queried provision within the Newport 
area, including sixth form provision. The Cabinet Member: Children, Young 
People & Families advised that investment had been made into Newport 
Infant School, Newport Junior School, the Burton Borough School, 
Haberdasher’s Adams’ and Newport Girls High School, all of which were in 
the Newport area. Section 106 funding from development within Newport 
would only be spent on education in the Newport area. Newport had two sixth 
forms and the new sixth form provision at the Station Quarter would attract 
students from across the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The position on the current and projected demand for school 
places and the action taken t
[...]
ber: Adult Social Care and Health, Integration and 
Transformation presented the report of the Director: Adult Social Care. The 
report provided a background to the strategy and advised on the proposed 
next steps for public consultation. 
 
A pre-consultation engagement programme had taken place which had 
received 230 responses from Autistic people, family members, carers and 
support workers and other professionals. The report outlined the timetable for 
the proposed consultation and steps to be taken afterwards. The proposed 
strategy was included as Appendix A of the report. 
 
Members welcomed the strategy and noted it was vital to hear from those with 
lived experiences.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The public consultation on the draft autism strategy be approved; 
b) The consultation with the community and all partners be 

supported and championed; 
c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Adult Social Care in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and 
Health, Integration and Transformation and the Telford and Wrekin 
Autism Partnership Board to take the necessary steps to 
implement these recommendations.  

 
CAB-
194 

20mph Speed Strategy 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement and 
Transport presented the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 
Services. The report sought the approval for the strategy and to develop a 
community speed watch network. 
 

The report highlighted the 45 existing schemes within the Borough, with six 
further 20mph speed limit zones set to be introduced. It was noted that the 
scheme offered flexibility.  
 

Page 6



 

 

Cabinet Members noted that speeding was a significant concern for residents 
across the Borough and discussed where existing schemes had had an 
impact on communities. Members welcomed the community speed watch 
network and noted that these volunteer groups benefitted their communities 
immensely. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and thanked 
the local PSCO in the Wellington area for her work in introducing a community 
speed watch scheme, which had been very successful.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group welcomed the proposals but raised 
concerns regarding capacity within the highways team. The Leader explained 
that the Council had put in significant resources into this area and this strategy 
was a commitment to keep this within the forefront of priorities.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The adoption of the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy as contained in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

b) The delivery of 20mph speed limit projects completed to date and 
those planned for delivery during 2022/23 be noted; 

c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport to 
periodically update the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy as may be 
required; 

d) Work with partners including Town and Parish Councils, to deliver 
a Community Speed Watch Programme which will secure over 100 
volunteers to assist with monitoring as part of the community 
speed watch initiative be approved.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.46 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 15 December 2022 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Ironbridge Gorge World heritage Site – supplementary Planning Document 

 

“Ironbridge is an internationally recognised area of outstanding universal value and 

one of seven designated conservation areas in the borough which we are extremely 

proud of. 

“The World Heritage Status has helped the area maintain a strong visitor economy 

for decades and promote the wider borough as a place to visit, live, work and invest, 

as well as securing investment into ground stabilisation works and conservation 

projects in the area. 

“The council, residents and businesses are custodians of the World Heritage Site. 

The supplementary planning document will ensure that the site is protected and that 

the history, conservation and sustainability of the area are top priorities for anyone 

wishing to bring forward a planning application. 

“Through this guidance we want to underline the importance of Ironbridge in our 

borough and ensure it is protected for future generations.” 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 
Cabinet  

15 December 2022 
Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site – Supplementary Planning 

Document (Consultation Version)  
 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Richard Overton – Cabinet Member: Housing, 

Enforcement & Transport   
 
Lead Director:  Katherine Kynaston – Director: Housing, Employment & 

Infrastructure   
 
Service Area:   Strategic Planning   
  
Report Author:   Gavin Ashford – Strategic Planning Team Leader  
   
Officer Contact Details:   Tel: 01952 384260 Email: gavin.ashford1@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:   Ironbridge Gorge and Madeley & Sutton Hill  
   
Key Decision:   Key Decision   
 
Forward Plan:   Yes - 25/05/22 
   
Report considered by:  SMT – 11/10/22 

Business Briefing - 17/11/22 
Cabinet – 15/12/22 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision: 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet:-  
 

1.1. Approve the consultation version of the Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site 
Supplementary Planning Document  
 

1.2. Delegate authority to the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure (and any 
other officer authorised in writing by this postholder) to consult.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document Consultation 
Version 
 

2 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 
 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to consult on the draft 
Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
Following consultati
[...]
 a number of 
scheduled ancient monuments not least the Ironbridge itself. The UNESCO 
designation of WHS status, awarded in 1986, provides international recognition of 
the value of the area, this is encapsulated by its Outstanding Universal Value or 
OUV. The Ironbridge Gorge is also a conservation area and enjoys additional 
protection under that designation. 

 
What is Outstanding Universal Value? - “Outstanding Universal Value means 
cultural and/or natural significance which is so exceptional as to transcend 

Page 12



Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document Consultation 
Version 
 

3 

 

national boundaries and to be of common importance for present and future 
generations of all humanity. As such, the permanent protection of this heritage is 
of the highest importance to the international community as a whole”. 

 
4.2.  The overarching aim of this SPD is to provide guidance for protecting and 

enhancing the OUV of the WHS, preventing loss through deterioration and 
disappearance of its heritage value. This SPD will set out how the planning system 
will seek to fulfil the responsibilities and opportunities that arise from WHS status.  

 
 The SPD will help:  
 

 Protect the WHS 

 Conserve the WHS 

 Present and transmit to future generations the importance of the WHS 

 Encourage investment and development to secure a healthy economy and 
support regeneration.  

4.3.  There are a significant number of heritage assets within the WHS. This includes; 
375 listed buildings, 7 scheduled ancient monuments, buildings of local interest 
and 10 internationally significant museums. The protection and preservation of 
these sites, the historic character of the area and the green and natural 
environment is a key focus for the SPD.  

 
4.4.  An added benefit of the Councils responsibility to protect and conserve the WHS 

and conservation area is the contribution of the WHS to the success of the 
boroughs visitor economy and econo
[...]
rt considered by: Cabinet – 15 December 2022 
 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Approve the declaration of 107 new Green Guarantee Sites; 
 
1.2 Delegate authority to complete the declaration process to the Director: Prosperity 
 and Investment and Director: Policy and Governance in consultation with the 
 Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and Historic 
 Environment and Cultural  Services. 
 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 This report proposes the extension of the Council’s existing Green Guarantee 
 protection to an additional 107 sites in Council ownership within the borough. 
 

Page 147



 

 

2 
 

2.2 The Green Guarantee provides added security for green spaces of local importance 
 which are in the ownership of the Council and safeguards these from future 
 development or disposal. 
 
2.3 The protection is recognised in the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan which confirms the 
 Council’s commitment to the provision of locally accessible green spaces and to 
 meeting the needs of local communities.  The sites are valuable to the wildlife they 
 support and the opportunities they provide for leisure and recreation and the positive 
 impacts they bring to health and wellbeing.  
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Green Guarantee Strategy is part of the Council’s overarching commitment to 
 promote accessible green space. Approximately 90% of the borough is composed 
 of ‘Green Infrastructure’ with only 10% comprising buildings, roofs, roads, footpaths, 
 town squares and carparks. Telford Green Network covers approximately 2500ha 
 and is  described as “one of the largest scale, visually beneficial and informal 
 recreation assets of any town in the country”, which is a lasting legacy of the original 
 landscape structure plan designed for the New Town in 1971. 
 
3.2 Within this Green Network sits a hierarchy of statutory and non-statutory sites 
 comprising:  
 

• c. 108 ha of SSSI (Site of Special Scien
[...]
te used for active 
recreation? E.g. formal 
sport and more formal 
play including use of 
formal play areas, pitches 
and games areas etc... . 

Council knowledge 

9 Cultural/Events 
Potential 

Does the site have 
potential to be used for 
small scale community 
events? 

Council knowledge 

 
3.4 Protection of the Green Guarantee sites is afforded by the Council’s ownership and 
 ensures that any disposal of, or change of use of a Green Guarantee site is 
 considered by Cabinet. Previous Cabinet Reports set out that certain works that are 
 in the community interest and do not impose any unbudgeted financial commitment 
 on the Council can be authorised by the Director. Such works are regarded as being 
 wholly consistent with the Green Guarantee strategy and would include:  
 

• Proposals intended to enhance the recreational or leisure value of Green 
Guarantee sites for the communities they serve 

• Proposals directly related to the management of the site for its current use 
• The removal and/or replacement of existing structures or apparatus where there 

had been public engagement and where the local Parish Council are in 
agreement with the proposal 

• Proposals for the creation or management of below ground easements and 
wayleaves with full re-instatement following the proposed works 

                                                 
 

Page 149



 

 

4 
 

• Leases which are in the community interest, which safeguard the land for uses 
which align with the Green Guarantee strategy and which include appropriate 
protection from development within their terms. 

3.5 The Council also intends that highways infrastructure works will be acceptable on 
 land protected under the Green Guarantee.  
 
4.0 Summary of main proposals 
 
4.1 This report proposes the extension of the Green Guarantee protection to an 
 additional 107 which meet the criteria set out in paragraph 3.3 and are therefore in 
 accordance with the declaration of sites over several phas
[...]
rategy provides a framework to ensure the borough’s indoor sports 
and leisure service is able to meet future and current demand.  Our leisure facilities 
play a vital role in contributing to people’s physical and mental wellbeing. AS a 
council on the side of our residents, this is why we will continue to invest in our 
council owned gyms and swimming pools.”  
   

 

  

Page 215

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

15 December 2022 

Indoor Sports & Leisure Strategy 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Kelly Middleton - Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health 

and Well-Being, Equalities and Partnerships 

Lead Director: Felicity Mercer – Director: Communities, Customer & 

Commercial Services 

Service Area:  Commercial Services (Operations) 

Report Author:  Stuart Davidson – Service Delivery Manager: Operations 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 382601 Email: stuart.davidson@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Yes - 27 September 2022 

Report considered by: SMT – 08 November 2022 

Business Briefing – 17 November 2022 

    Cabinet – 15 December 2022  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

1.1 Endorses the Telford & Wrekin Indoor Sports & Leisure Strategy (2022-2032). 
 
1.2 Delegates authority to the Director: Communities, Customer and Commercial 

Services in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health 
and Well-Being, Equalities and Partnerships to progress the actions set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of this report. 

 
 
 

Page 217



Indoor Sports & Leisure Strategy  
 

2 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Cabinet the key findings and 
recommendations of the Telford & Wrekin Indoor Sports & Leisure Strategy. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 In October 2021 Cabinet approved the appointment of consultants to support the 
production of a new Indoor Sports and Leisure Strategy for the borough to replace 
the current Leisure Facilities Framework (2007-2027). 

 
3.2 It is 15 years since the strategy was launched and despite the unprecedented and 

unforeseeable financial climate the Council has retained all of its leisure centres 
and added new and replaced, extended, or refurbished all of its leisure centre 
facilities. Investment into the Council’s leisure facilities alongside investment to 
improve access to these services, such as through the extension of the free 
swimming offer, is key to helping residents be physically active and contributes 
towards improved physical and mental health and well-being. New facilities have 
been developed at Abraham Darby, Telford Tennis Centre, Telford Park and 
Telford Langley schools. Wellington, Oakengates, Newport, Horsehay, Telford Ice 
Rink and Telford Ski Centre have all been extended or refurbished. 

 
3.3 Current council priorities, local drivers and the wider national sport and physical 

activity context have moved on and the need therefore exists to develop a new 
strategy for the borough. 

 
3.4 The new 10 year Strategy will provide a framework to ensure that the Borough’s 

indoor sports and leisure provision is able to meet current and future demand, 
contribute to council priorities and further increase community physical activity 
levels.  

 
3.5 The Strategy will be used to inform future service planning including investment 

priorities. The council has already committed to investing £14m of capital funding 
into the development and maintenance of its leisure facilities (detailed below) over 
the next two years as part of its On Your Side programme:- 

 

 Investment into a new swimming pool in the Dawley area. 

 Investment into health & fitness facilities and all new equipment at 
Wellington (completed July 2022), Abraham Darby (November 2022) 
and Stirchley (February 2023).  

 Investment to develop a new indoor cycling studio at Abraham Da
[...]
g – 17 November 2022 
Cabinet – 15 December 2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Cabinet is asked to approve: 
 

1.1 the adoption of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for the period of 
2022 – 2027; and 
 

1.2 delegated authority be given to the Director: Housing, Employment and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the lead Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer 
Communities to implement actions set out in the Strategy. 
 

 
 

Page 303



 

 

2 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of the new 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for Telford & Wrekin.  This sets out 
how Telford & Wrekin Council and its partners across the statutory, community 
and voluntary sectors will continue to work together to prevent and tackle 
homelessness and rough sleeping in the Borough over the next five years.  
 

2.2  This strategy is integral to the Council Plan and our commitment to ‘protect, care 
and invest to create a better borough’. 

 
2.3 Our Housing Strategy recognises that a decent place to live is the foundation on 

which people build their lives and this strategy is key to our objective to provide 
homes to support and empower our most vulnerable people. 

 
2.4 Existing partnerships within the borough are robust in delivering a wide range of 

support to clients facing homeless and are key in delivering the overarching 
objectives within this strategy.  This is particularly evident in the work of the Rough 
Sleeping Task Force and provides a strong foundation on which to build with the 
strategy featuring pledges by partners across the public, community, voluntary and 
health sectors to drive delivery.  

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 requires all housing authorities to produce a 
homelessness strategy based on a review of all forms of homelessness in their area.  
The strategy must be renewed at least every five years showing how we will address 
and prevent
[...]
ed experience of clients who 
have found themselves homeless. 

 
4.3     The strategy sets out four overarching priorities to address homelessness and 

rough sleeping in the borough: 
 

 Prevention through Early Intervention 

 Accommodation to Support and Empower 

 Addressing Rough Sleeping 

 Collaboration - delivering services that are responsive, targeted and maximise 
impact 

4.4 The following sections provide an extract from the strategy to illustrate what we, 
with partners, are already doing and are committing to deliver.  

 
 

Page 306



 

 

5 

 

Prevention Through Early Intervention 
 
4.5 Critical to our strategy is to prevent homelessness through intervening both 

structurally working with partners including health to address the key causes of 
homelessness and to work with those threatened with homelessness to provide 
advice and access to the support needed and/or to intervene directly to prevent 
their being evicted or losing existing accommodation. 

 
4.6 What’s working well 
 

 Wide ranging services in place e.g. from debt and benefit advice to specialist 
support targeted for particular needs 

 Work across and with partners to identify those at risk and make fast referrals so 
prevention work can take place as early as possible 

 Providing discretionary funds alongside food and energy vouchers and vouchers 
for free school meals 

 Work with private tenants and landlords to sustain tenancies 

 Work of our mental health alliance and services for those suffering drug or alcohol 
addiction 

 Investing through Disability Facilities Grant to enable people to continue to live at 
home 

 Use of peer mentors and those with lived experience as volunteers to work with 
clients  

4.7 What we will do further 
 

 Deliver the Council’s Cost of Living strategy to support households retain their 
accommodation and independence 

 Ensure personalised housing plans build on customers strengths and set out clear 
expectations and commitments 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 15 December 2022 
at 10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 21 DECEMBER 2022 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: THURSDAY, 29 DECEMBER 2022) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), E M Callear, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Burford and C Healy 
 
CAB-
195 

Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor K Middleton declared a non- prejudicial interest in CAB-201 
(Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy) as she worked within the area.  
 
CAB-
196 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
CAB-
197 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader advised this was the last Cabinet meeting of 2022 and wished 
everyone a Merry Christmas.  
 
CAB-
198 

Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site – Supplementary 
Planning Document (Consultation Version) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 
presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure.  
The report sought approval to proceed to consultation on the draft Ironbridge 
Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

The SPD would provide guidance for protecting and enhancing the World 
Heritage Site (WHS). It was noted that the WHS had a significant number of 
heritage assets, including 375 listed buildings and 7 scheduled ancient 
monuments. The WHS attracted around 1 million visitors annually and 
generated an estimated £43m for the Borough’s economy.  



 

 

 
The SPD would support residents, businesses and organisations with 
planning applications that are within the boundaries, or impact on the setting, 
of the WHS.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals and noted the contribution the 
WHS bought to the Borough. Cabinet Members discussed joint working with 
Shropshire Council on the policy.  
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) The consultation version of the Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage 
Site Supplementary Planning Document be approved; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure (and any other officer authorised in writing by this 
postholder) to consult.  

 
CAB-
199 

Declaration of Further Green Guarantee Sites 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 
presented the report of the Director: Prosperity & Investment. The report 
sought approval to extend the Council’s existing Green Guarantee protection 
to an additional 107 sites within the Borough. 
 

It was noted that Telford’s green network covered approximately 2500ha, with 
around 557ha of this being existing Green Guarantee sites. The sites must 
have met a specific set of criteria in order to be eligible to become a Green 
Guarantee site.  
 
Cabinet Members discussed how important green spaces were to people’s 
mental and physical health. Members discussed that many of the spaces 
identified were not large recreation spaces, but smaller pockets, often where 
children would play football.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The declaration of 107 new Green Guarantee Sites be approved; 
b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Prosperity & Investment 

and Director: Policy & Governance, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and 
Historic Environment & Cultural Services to complete the 
declaration process.  

 
CAB-
200 

Indoor Sports and Leisure Strategy 2022-2032 

 
The Cabinet member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, Equalities & 
Partnerships presented the report of the Director: Communities, Customer & 



 

 

Commercial Services. The report presented the new Indoor Sports & Leisure 
Strategy. 
 

The previous framework was 15 years old and the facilities offered by the 
Council since publication had significantly improved. The new strategy would 
ensure that the provision was able to meet current and future demand, 
contribute to Council priorities and further increase community physical 
activity levels.  
 
Consultation with stakeholders had taken place to identify local priorities and 
priority groups and a resident’s survey had been undertaken.  
 
Cabinet Members noted that the administration had chosen not to outsource 
leisure facilities like many other Council’s had and the result was the fantastic 
offer across the whole Borough. Cabinet Members discussed the public health 
benefits of leisure facilities.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Telford & Wrekin Indoor Sports & Leisure Strategy (2022-
2032) be endorsed; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Communities, Customer & 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet 
Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-being, Equalities & 
Partnerships to progress the actions set out in paragraph 4.2 of 
the report.  

 
CAB-
201 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 
The Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer Communities presented the report 
of the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure. The report sought 
approval of the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for the 
Borough.  
 

It was noted that the Council was required to produce a homelessness 
strategy and the previous strategy was due to expire in 2022. The strategy 
had been produced in conjunction with key partner agencies including the 
voluntary sector.  
 
The strategy set out four overarching priorities which ran throughout the whole 
strategy. These priority areas were: 
 

 Prevention through early intervention 

 Accommodation to support and empower 

 Addressing rough sleeping 

 Collaboration – delivery services that are responsive, targeted and 
maximise impact 



 

 

Cabinet members welcomed the report and thanked officers and partners for 
their work in delivering the service. Cabinet Members discussed personal 
experiences of using the service and how valuable it was for service users. 
 
In response to a question from the Conservative Group Leader, it was 
confirmed that funding for mental health support had been secured for a 
further two year period from the Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The adoption of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
for the period of 2022-2027 be approved; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member: 
Stronger & Safer Communities, to implement the actions set out in 
the strategy.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.52 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 21 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 5 January 2023 


